Date: 7 November 23

ES/I&M/ED/1/23/S249 Our reference:



Engineering Service

Supporting Communities London Borough of Camden Room 4N/5PS Town Hall **Judd Street** London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

camden.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam,

THE EXTINGUISHMENT OF VEHICIAR RIGHTS POND SQUARE: NORTH WEST BRANCH

IMPORTANT- THIS COMMUNICATION MAY AFFECT YOUR PROPERTY

Attached you will find a copy of the official notice, plan and draft orders detailing the removal of rights of vehicles to use the North West Branch of Pond Square. This will result in that area of highway becoming a footpath.

The order contains provisions permitting the use of that area of highway by pedal cycles and non motorised scooters if in either case they are being pushed by a pedestrian. Mobility scooters and wheelchairs will also be able to use the route.

Please note that the newly designated footpath will remain adopted, and will continue to be maintained by the London Borough of Camden in its role as Highway Authority.

The proposal is as follows:

Areas of Highway/ Public Right of Way to have vehiclular rights removed.

Pond Square (North Western branch) London N6

Ref. no.	Length (metres)	Width (metres)	Terminal points	
			From	То
(1)	20.4	Varies between 2.6 and 3.5		f Highgate West Western side of

Please read the notices and draft orders carefully.

Could you kindly reply to Elliott Della by e-mail to StoppingUp@camden.gov.uk or to Engineering Service, Room 4N/5PS, Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 8EQ by 7th **December 2023** if you have any objections to the proposed order.

PLEASE NOTE RESPONSES ARE REQUESTED TO BE BY E-MAIL

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact, Elliott Della, on 020 7 974 5138.

Yours faithfully

Elliott Della

Senior Engineer

Environment and Transport



Reference: ES/I&M/ED/1/23/S249

Section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

POND SQUARE: NORTH WEST BRANCH

The London Borough of Camden hereby gives notice that it proposes to make an Order under Section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to authorise the extinguishment of vehicular rights over an area of highway described in the Schedule, namely Pond Square (North West Branch) London N6.

If the Order is made, vehicles will no longer be able to enter / traverse the North Western branch of Pond Square and the area will be designated as a pedestrian footpath.

The order contains provisions for permitting the use of that area of highway by pedal cycles and non motorised scooters if in either case they are being pushed by a pedestrian, and by mobility scooters and wheelchairs.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be inspected during normal opening hours for a period of 28 days commencing on **9**th **November 2023** at St Pancras Library, 1st Floor, 5 Pancras Square, Kings Cross, London N1C 4AG or www.camden.gov.uk/stopping-up

Any Person may object to the making of the proposed Order by writing to the Director of Environment & Sustainability, London Borough of Camden, Room 4N/5PS Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 8EQ or StoppingUp@camden.gov.uk quoting reference ES/I&M/ED/1/23/S249. The departmental contact for any queries relating to this publication is Elliott Della telephone number 020 7974 5138.

PLEASE NOTE RESPONSES ARE REQUESTED TO BE BY E-MAIL

IN PREPARING AN OBJECTION IT SHOULD BE BORNE IN MIND THAT THE SUBSTANCE OF IT MAY BE IMPARTED TO OTHER PERSONS WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BY IT AND THAT THOSE PERSONS MAY WISH TO COMMUNICATE WITH THE OBJECTOR ABOUT IT.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

Areas of Highway to have vehicular rights removed

Pond Square (North Western branch) London N6

Ref. no.	Length (metres)	Width (metres)	Terminal points	
			From	То
(1)	20.4	Varies between 2.6	The junction of Highgate West Hill and the	
		and 3.5	Western side of Pond Square	

Richard Bradbury
Director of Environment & Sustainability

DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 249

THE EXTINGUISHMENT OF VEHICULAR RIGHTS (LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN) (NUMBER 1) ORDER 2023 MADE:

POND SQUARE: NORTH WEST BRANCH

The London Borough of Camden makes this order in the exercise of its powers under Section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 270 and Schedule 22 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 and of all other enabling powers: -

The London Borough of Camden authorises the extinguishment of vehicular rights over an area of highway on Pond Square London N6 as more particularly described in the Schedule to this Order and shown on the attached drawing.

- 1. This Order shall come into force on _____ and may be cited as the Extinguishment of Vehicular Rights (London Borough of Camden) (Number 1) Order 2023.
- 2. The Council grants vehicular rights over the said area of highway to pedal cycles and non-motorised scooters if in either case they are being pushed by a pedestrian, and to mobility scooters and wheelchairs.
- 3. This order will not remove the adopted status of the highway
- 4. The order will change the designation of the land to footpath.
- 5. This order will not change the rights of any statutory utilities to access and maintain their plant or equipment.

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MAND BURGESSES OF THE LO	NDON)
BOROUGH OF CAMDEN was h Affixed by Order:-)
Authorised Signatory	•••••

DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT - DRAFT

Pond Square (North Western branch) London N6

Ref. no.	Length (metres)	Width (metres)	Terminal points	
			From	То
(1)	20.4	Varies between 2.6 and 3.5		Highgate West Hill rn side of Pond

